Case 16-03362-hb Doc 1 Filed 07/06/16 Entered 07/06/16 14:36:23 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 11

Fill in this information to identify your case:			
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:			
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA	-		
Case number (if known)	Chapter	11	
			☐ Check if this an amended filing

## Official Form 201

## Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

4/16

If more space is needed, attach a separate sheet to this form. On the top of any additional pages, write the debtor's name and case number (if known). For more information, a separate document, *Instructions for Bankruptcy Forms for Non-Individuals*, is available.

1.	Debtor's name	Luke's Incorporated	
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years		
	Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names	DBA Luke's Sports Bar & Grill	
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	57-1068381	
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing address, if different from principal place of business
		465 S Herlong Ave Ste A Rock Hill, SC 29732-1187	
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	P.O. Box, Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		York	Location of principal assets, if different from principal
		County	place of business
			Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
5.	Debtor's website (URL)		
6.	Type of debtor		
٠.	Type of doubte.	Corporation (including Limited Liability Compan	y (LLC) and Limited Liability Partnership (LLP))
		☐ Partnership (excluding LLP)	
		☐ Other. Specify:	

Case 16-03362-hb Doc 1 Filed 07/06/16 Entered 07/06/16 14:36:23 Desc Main

Deb	tor Luke's Incorporated		Document	Page 2 of 11	e number ( <i>if known</i> )		
	Name			_			
7.	Describe debtor's business	A. Check one:					
		☐ Health Care Busin	ness (as defined in 11	U.S.C. § 101(27A))			
		☐ Single Asset Real	Estate (as defined in	11 U.S.C. § 101(51E	3))		
		☐ Railroad (as define	ed in 11 U.S.C. § 101	(44))			
		☐ Stockbroker (as d	efined in 11 U.S.C. §	101(53A))			
		☐ Commodity Broker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(6))					
		☐ Clearing Bank (as					
		■ None of the above					
		— None of the above	,				
		B. Check all that apply	у				
		☐ Tax-exempt entity	(as described in 26 U	.S.C. §501)			
		☐ Investment compa	any, including hedge f	und or pooled invest	ment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)		
		☐ Investment adviso	or (as defined in 15 U.	S.C. §80b-2(a)(11))			
			erican Industry Classif courts.gov/four-digit-n		jit code that best describes debtor. laics-codes.		
8.	Under which chapter of the	Check one:					
	Bankruptcy Code is the	☐ Chapter 7					
	debtor filing?	☐ Chapter 9					
		■ Chapter 11. Chec	k all that annly:				
		· _	_			.ff:1:=4==\	
		_			idated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or a ject to adjustment on 4/01/19 and every 3 years aft		
		•	business debtor, statement, and fe	attach the most receideral income tax retu	as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). If the debtor is nt balance sheet, statement of operations, cash-flowers or if all of these documents do not exist, follow the state of th	W	
		r	_	J.S.C. § 1116(1)(B).			
		_	A plan is being file	•	Lucino del Composito de la constitución de la const		
		L		ne pian were solicited 11 U.S.C. § 1126(b).	prepetition from one or more classes of creditors,	ın	
		С	Exchange Comm	ission according to §	eports (for example, 10K and 10Q) with the Securit 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 on-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy under Chapter	I. File the	
			(Official Form 201	IA) with this form.			
			The debtor is a sh	nell company as defir	ned in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rule 12	²b-2.	
		☐ Chapter 12					
	Mana maion hombanatos						
9.	Were prior bankruptcy cases filed by or against	■ No.					
	the debtor within the last 8 years?	☐ Yes.					
	If more than 2 cases, attach a	District		When	Case number		
	separate list.	District		When			
				<b>**</b> ******************************	Case number		
10.	Are any bankruptcy cases	■ No					
	pending or being filed by a business partner or an affiliate of the debtor?	☐ Yes.					
	List all cases. If more than 1,						
					<b>5</b>		

attach a separate list

\_\_\_\_\_ When

Debtor

District

Relationship

Case number, if known

Case 16-03362-hb Doc 1 Filed 07/06/16 Entered 07/06/16 14:36:23 Desc Main Page 3 of 11 Case number (if known) Document Debtor Luke's Incorporated Name 11. Why is the case filed in Check all that apply: this district? Debtor has had its domicile, principal place of business, or principal assets in this district for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other district. A bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership is pending in this district. 12. Does the debtor own or ■ No have possession of any Answer below for each property that needs immediate attention. Attach additional sheets if needed. real property or personal ☐ Yes. property that needs immediate attention? Why does the property need immediate attention? (Check all that apply.) ☐ It poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable hazard to public health or safety. What is the hazard? ☐ It needs to be physically secured or protected from the weather. ☐ It includes perishable goods or assets that could quickly deteriorate or lose value without attention (for example, livestock, seasonal goods, meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related assets or other options). ☐ Other Where is the property? Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code Is the property insured? ☐ No ☐ Yes. Insurance agency Contact name Phone Statistical and administrative information 13. Debtor's estimation of Check one: available funds Funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors. ☐ After any administrative expenses are paid, no funds will be available to unsecured creditors. 14. Estimated number of **1** 25,001-50,000 **1**,000-5,000 1-49 creditors **5001-10,000 5**0,001-100,000 **50-99 1**0,001-25,000 ☐ More than 100,000 **1**00-199 **200-999** 15. Estimated Assets **\$0 - \$50,000** □ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million □ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion □ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million □ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion □ \$50.001 - \$100.000 □ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million □ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion **□** \$100.001 - \$500.000 □ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million ☐ More than \$50 billion □ \$500,001 - \$1 million 16. Estimated liabilities **□** \$0 - \$50.000 □ \$1.000.001 - \$10 million □ \$500.000.001 - \$1 billion □ \$50,001 - \$100,000 □ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million □ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion **□** \$100,001 - \$500,000 □ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million □ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion

■ \$500,001 - \$1 million

□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million

☐ More than \$50 billion

Case 16-03362-hb Doc 1 Filed 07/06/16 Entered 07/06/16 14:36:23 Desc Main Page 4 of 11 Case number (if known) Document

Debtor

Luke's Incorporated

|--|

Request for Relief,	Declaration,	and	Signatures
---------------------	--------------	-----	------------

WARNING -- Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime. Making a false statement in connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, and 3571.

17.	<b>Declaration and signature</b>
	of authorized
	representative of debtor

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on July 6, 2016 MM / DD / YYYY

<b>X</b> /s/	Jennifer Luke	Jennifer Luke	
Sig	nature of authorized representative of debtor	Printed name	
Tit	e Owner		

#### 18. Signature of attorney

/s/ Robert H. Cooper		Date		July 6, 2016	
Signature of atto	orney for debtor			MM / DD / YYYY	
Robert H. Co	oper				
Printed name					
The Cooper L	aw Firm				
Firm name					
150 Milestone	Way, Ste. B				
Greenville,, S	C 29615				
Number, Street,	City, State & ZIP Code				
Contact phone	864-271-9911	Email address	thecoope	rlawfirm@thecooperlawfirm.com	
	Robert H. Coo Printed name  The Cooper L. Firm name  150 Milestone Greenville,, S. Number, Street,	Signature of attorney for debtor  Robert H. Cooper  Printed name  The Cooper Law Firm  Firm name  150 Milestone Way, Ste. B  Greenville,, SC 29615  Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	Signature of attorney for debtor  Robert H. Cooper  Printed name  The Cooper Law Firm  Firm name  150 Milestone Way, Ste. B  Greenville,, SC 29615  Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	Signature of attorney for debtor  Robert H. Cooper Printed name  The Cooper Law Firm  Firm name  150 Milestone Way, Ste. B  Greenville,, SC 29615  Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	Signature of attorney for debtor  Robert H. Cooper Printed name  The Cooper Law Firm Firm name  150 Milestone Way, Ste. B Greenville,, SC 29615  Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code

#5670 SC Bar number and State

# Case 16-03362-hb Doc 1 Filed 07/06/16 Entered 07/06/16 14:36:23 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 11

United States Bankruptcy Court District of South Carolina

Is re Luko's incorporated Debior(s)	Case No. Chapter	
-------------------------------------	---------------------	--

#### STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORITY TO SIGN AND FILE PETITION

I, Jonnifor Luke, declare under penalty of perjury that I am the Owner of Luke's incorporated, and that the following is a true and correct copy of the resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporation at a special meeting duly called and held on the 6th day of July, 2016.

"Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptey Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that Jonnifor Luko, Owner of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filling of a chapter 11 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that Jonnifor Luke, Owner of this Corporation is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be it Further Resolved, that Jonnifor Luke, Owner of this Corporation is authorized and directed to employ Robert II. Cooper, attorney and the law firm of the Cooper Law Firm to represent the corporation in such hinkruptcy

Date \_\_\_\_\_

igned /s//kurfth.lkg.

Sollware Copyright (c) 16tic 30(6 flux) Clare, LLC - www.bestcase.com

Bost Casa Bankruptcy

Resolution of Board of Directors of Luke's Insorparated

Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the the United States Bankruptey Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that Jonator Luke, Owner of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to exerute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filling of a chapter 41 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be it Further Resolved, that Jennier Lake, Owner of this Corporation is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be It Further Resolved, that Jonnifor Luke, Owner of this Corporation is authorized and directed to employ Robort H. Cooper, attorney and the law firm of the Cooper Law Firm to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy

Duks \_\_\_\_\_

Case 16-03362-hb Doc 1 Filed 07/06/16 Entered 07/06/16 14:36:23 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 11

B2030 (Form 2030) (12/15)

### United States Bankruptcy Court District of South Carolina

In re	Luke's Incorporated		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	DISCLOSURE OF COMPENSA	ATION OF ATTOR	NEY FOR DE	EBTOR(S)
c	Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 329(a) and Fed. Bankr. P. 2016(b), compensation paid to me within one year before the filing of the rendered on behalf of the debtor(s) in contemplation of or	f the petition in bankruptcy,	or agreed to be paid	to me, for services rendered or to
	For legal services, I have agreed to accept		<u> </u>	25,000.00
	Prior to the filing of this statement I have received		\$	0.00
	Balance Due		\$	25,000.00
2. \$				
3. T	The source of the compensation paid to me was:			
	■ Debtor □ Other (specify):			
4. T	The source of compensation to be paid to me is:			
	■ Debtor □ Other (specify):			
5. <b>I</b>	I have not agreed to share the above-disclosed compensation	ation with any other person u	inless they are mem	bers and associates of my law firm.
[	☐ I have agreed to share the above-disclosed compensation copy of the agreement, together with a list of the names			
6. I	in return for the above-disclosed fee, I have agreed to render	r legal service for all aspects	of the bankruptcy c	ase, including:
b c	Analysis of the debtor's financial situation, and rendering Preparation and filing of any petition, schedules, stateme Representation of the debtor at the meeting of creditors a [Other provisions as needed]  Negotiations with secured creditors to redu motions pursuant to 11 USC 522(f)(2)(A) for	nt of affairs and plan which and confirmation hearing, and ace to market value; exe	may be required; d any adjourned hea mption planning;	rings thereof;
7. E	By agreement with the debtor(s), the above-disclosed fee doo Representation of the debtors in any discha preparation and filing of reaffirmation agree proceeding.	argeability actions, judic	ial lien avoidanc	
	C	CERTIFICATION		
	certify that the foregoing is a complete statement of any agankruptcy proceeding.	reement or arrangement for	payment to me for re	epresentation of the debtor(s) in
Ju	ıly 6, 2016	/s/ Robert H. Coop	per	
Dα	ate	Robert H. Cooper Signature of Attorney		
		The Cooper Law F	irm	
		150 Milestone Way		
		Greenville,, SC 29 864-271-9911 Fax		
		thecooperlawfirm		rm.com
		Name of law firm		

#### LOCAL OFFICIAL FORM 1007-1(b) TO SC LBR 1007-1

# **United States Bankruptcy Court**District of South Carolina

		District of South Carolin	а	
In re	Luke's Incorporated		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	CERTIF	ICATION VERIFYING CREE	DITOR MATRIX	
CM/E0	uptcy Rule 1007-1 that the master CF, or conventionally filed in a ty	ttorney for the debtor if applicable, is mailing list of creditors submitted eyped hard copy scannable format whements and lists which are being filed a	ither on computer di nich has been compa	iskette, electronically filed via ared to, and contains identical
	Master mailing list of creditors su	ibmitted via:		
	(a) computer	diskette		
	(b) scannable (number of sheets submi	hard copy tted)		
	(c) X electronic vo	ersion filed via CM/ECF		
Date:	July 6, 2016	/s/ Jennifer Luke		
		<b>Jennifer Luke/Owner</b> Signer/Title		
		-		
Date:	July 6, 2016	/s/ Robert H. Cooper		
		Signature of Attorney  Robert H. Cooper #5670 S	arc .	
		The Cooper Law Firm	.0	
		150 Milestone Way, Ste. B	}	
		Greenville,, SC 29615	22 5226	
		864-271-9911 Fax: 864-23	<b>3∠-</b> 3∠30	

#5670 SC

Typed/Printed Name/Address/Telephone

District Court I.D. Number

Airgas PO Box 602792 Charlotte NC 28260

ASCAP PO Box 331608 Nashville TN 37203

Bank of America P.O. Box 15184 Wilmington DE 19850-5184

Bruce Truesdale 902 Redwood Lane Chester SC 29706

Buzztime Dept LA 24391 Pasadena CA 91185

Cintas 6300 Harris Technology Blvd Charlotte NC 28269

Citibank 100 Citibank Drive San Antonio TX 78245

Directv PO Box 105249 Atlanta GA 30348

Enviromaster PO Box 12350 Charlotte NC 28220

Gary and Iris Rumick 2933 Chiplay Street Sacramento CA 95826

Home Depot PO Box 9001030 Louisville KY 40290 Internal Revenue Service Centralized Insolvency Operation PO Box 7346 Philadelphia PA 19101-7346

John Luke 1166 Winthrop Drive Rock Hill SC 29732

N&W Smith Properties 1452 Museum Road Rock Hill SC 29732

Pure Force PO Box 32027 New York NY 10087

SC Dept of Rev. & Tax PO Box 12265 Columbia SC 29211

SC Dept. of Employment & Workforce P.O. Box 7103 Columbia SC 29202

SESAC PO Box 331069 Nashville TN 37203

Taylor Cannon 1166 Winthrop Drive Rock Hill SC 29732

US Bank 214 N. Tryon St 2600 Charlotte NC 28202

York County Tax Collector PO Box 116 York SC 29745

## Case 16-03362-hb Doc 1 Filed 07/06/16 Entered 07/06/16 14:36:23 Desc Main Document Page 10 of 11

Fill in this inforr	nation to identify the case:	
Debtor name	Luke's Incorporated	
United States E	Sankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA	☐ Check if this is an
Case number (	f known):	amended filing

## Official Form 204

Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are Not Insiders

A list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims must be filed in a Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 case. Include claims which the debtor disputes. Do not include claims by any person or entity who is an insider, as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(31). Also, do not include claims by secured creditors, unless the unsecured claim resulting from inadequate collateral value places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims.

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services, and government contracts)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of claim  If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.  Total claim, if Deduction for value Unsecured claim		
				partially secured	of collateral or setoff	Offsecured Claim
Internal Revenue Service Centralized Insolvency Operation PO Box 7346 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346		Withholding Taxes				\$175,000.00
John Luke 1166 Winthrop Drive Rock Hill, SC 29732		Business Loan				\$170,000.00
SC Dept of Rev. & Tax PO Box 12265 Columbia, SC 29211		Withholding Taxes				\$70,000.00
Taylor Cannon 1166 Winthrop Drive Rock Hill, SC 29732		Business Loan				\$50,000.00
Gary and Iris Rumick 2933 Chiplay Street Sacramento, CA 95826		Debtor is guarantor regarding purchase of land situated directly beside place of business.				\$45,000.00
N&W Smith Properties 1452 Museum Road Rock Hill, SC 29732		Overdue lease payments				\$20,500.00
SC Dept. of Employment & Workforce P.O. Box 7103 Columbia, SC 29202		Unemployment Taxes				\$18,000.00
US Bank 214 N. Tryon St 2600 Charlotte, NC 28202		Credit Card				\$14,000.00

# Case 16-03362-hb Doc 1 Filed 07/06/16 Entered 07/06/16 14:36:23 Desc Main Document Page 11 of 11

Debtor Luke's Incorporated Case number (if known)

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services,	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.		
				Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim
Bank of America P.O. Box 15184 Wilmington, DE 19850-5184		Line of Credit				\$5,264.00
Citibank 100 Citibank Drive San Antonio, TX 78245		Credit Card				\$4,000.00
Bruce Truesdale 902 Redwood Lane Chester, SC 29706		Accounting Services				\$4,000.00
Home Depot PO Box 9001030 Louisville, KY 40290		Credit Card				\$3,582.00
York County Tax Collector PO Box 116 York, SC 29745		Property Taxes				\$2,348.00
Directv PO Box 105249 Atlanta, GA 30348		Service				\$1,000.00
SESAC PO Box 331069 Nashville, TN 37203		Music License				\$800.00
Pure Force PO Box 32027 New York, NY 10087		Dish Machine				\$600.00
Enviromaster PO Box 12350 Charlotte, NC 28220		Sanitation Service				\$600.00
Buzztime Dept LA 24391 Pasadena, CA 91185		Trivia Provider				\$600.00
ASCAP PO Box 331608 Nashville, TN 37203		Music License				\$500.00
Cintas 6300 Harris Technology Blvd Charlotte, NC 28269		Linens and Towels				\$300.00